The  compliance  report  be  furnished  to  this  Court  through  the

Registrar General, High Court, Allahabad.

Before parting with this judgment, we record our appreciation to Sri

Raunak  Chaturvedi  learned  Amicus  Curiae who  rendered  valuable

assistance to the Court. The Court quantifies Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen

Thousand only) to be paid to Sri Raunak Chaturvedi, learned Advocate as

fee  for  his  precious  time  provided  in  preparation  and  hearing  of  this

Criminal Appeal. The said amount shall be paid to him by the Registry of

the Court within the shortest possible time.